

No. 09-9000

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HENRY W. SKINNER,

Petitioner,

vs.

LYNN SWITZER,
District Attorney for the 31st Judicial District of Texas,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

—◆—
ROBERT C. OWEN*
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, Texas 78705
Telephone (512) 232-9391
rowen@law.utexas.edu

**Counsel of Record*

DOUGLAS G. ROBINSON
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone (202) 371-7800
Douglas.Robinson@skadden.com

MARIA CRUZ MELENDEZ
1 Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, New York 10005
Telephone (212) 552-6066
maria.cruzmelendez@gmail.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. In Her Struggle to Bring This Case Within the <i>Heck</i> Exception, Respondent Misstates This Court’s Precedents and Distorts the Impact Mr. Skinner’s Claims Would Have on His Conviction.....	2
A. Respondent Misstates the <i>Heck</i> Exception	3
B. Respondent Distorts the Impact That Success on Mr. Skinner’s Claims Would Have on His Underlying Conviction	6
II. Many of Respondent’s Arguments Have No Bearing on the Issue Before the Court.....	12
III. This Court Has Already Struck a Balance Between Habeas and § 1983 That Properly Accommodates the Interests of Comity and Federalism.....	13
IV. Mr. Skinner’s § 1983 Action Is Not Jurisdictionally Barred by the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine.....	17
V. Respondent’s Plea for Dismissal of the Writ as Improvidently Granted Has No Merit.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cervantes v. City of Harvey</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 815 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	19
<i>Dist. Att’y’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dixon v. McMullen</i> , 527 F. Supp. 711 (N.D. Tex. 1981)	10
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	6
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industrial Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Grier v. Klem</i> , 591 F.3d 672 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15, 23
<i>Groseclose v. Plummer</i> , 106 F.2d 311 (9th Cir. 1939)	10
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutson v. Quarterman</i> , 508 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Kutzner v. Montgomery County</i> , 303 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	20
<i>Price v. Pierce</i> , No. 08-1401, 2010 WL 3189427 (7th Cir. Aug. 13, 2010).....	9
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 521 (1957).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	20
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)....	4, 13, 14, 17

STATE CASES

<i>Ard v. State</i> , 191 S.W.3d 342 (Tex. App. 2006).....	8
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 132 S.W.3d 509 (Tex. App. 2004)	19
<i>Christ v. State</i> , No. 14-08-00902, 2009 WL 5227884 (Tex. App. Sept. 1, 2009)	19
<i>Evans v. Eldridge</i> , No. 13-08-00634-CV, 2009 WL 2462893 (Tex. App. Aug. 13, 2009).....	19
<i>In re Sang Man Shin</i> , 206 P.3d 91 (Nev. 2009).....	10
<i>Routier v. State</i> , 273 S.W.3d 241 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	8, 10
<i>Watkins v. State</i> , 572 S.W.2d 339 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978)	10

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 2243	23
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Justice for All Act, H.R. 5107, 108th Cong. (2004).....	11
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64 (Vernon 2006 & Supp. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.03(a)(2)(A) (Vernon 2006 & Supp. 2009).....	7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.04 (Vernon 2006 & Supp. 2009).....	8

OTHER SOURCES

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Dist. Att’y’s Office v.</i> <i>Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009) (No. 08-6), 2008 WL 5451774.....	15
Brief in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Pre- liminary Injunction, <i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , No. 2:09-CV-00281-J-BB (N.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2009) (Dkt. 8)	22
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> National District Attor- neys Association Supporting Respondent, <i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> (No. 09-9000).....	22
Colin Starger, <i>The DNA of an Argument: A</i> <i>Case Study in Legal Logos</i> , 99 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1045 (2009).....	16
